

CBI Case No. 50/2022

CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022

CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad etc.

18.02.2025

Today Lawyers are abstaining from work due to strike on the issue of Advocate Amendment Act, 2025.

Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

All the three accused persons are present on bail.

Ct. Finny Sam, MHC(M) alongwith case property.

1. Witness PW-5 Sh. Mohd. Morris Ansari is present and further examined today. His remaining examination has been deferred at the request of Ld. SPP.

- **PW-5 is bound down for NDOH.**

2. No other PW summoned for today.

3. Further, in compliance of previous directions, reply to the application of A-1 for release of personal search articles filed on behalf of CBI, as per which prosecution have no objection in release of Police ID Card to the applicant/accused Bhushan Kumar Azad.

- It is submitted by Ld. SPP that both the Mobile phones mentioned at Para No. 1 of the application, are relied upon articles which were seized from the applicant vide arrest memo dt. 23.01.2022.

- Heard. Record Perused.

- In view thereof, let the Police ID Card of the applicant/accused be released to him against acknowledgment as per rules. However, both the mobile phones of the applicant/A-1

are case property in the present case and cannot be released to him at this stage of the case.

- Application stands disposed off accordingly.

4. Re-notify for further examination of PW5 on 20.03.2025.

5. At request, copy of order be given dasti to the applicant/A-1.

(Anil Antil)
Spl. Judge (PC Act): CBI-15
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/18.02.2025