

CBI Case No. 50/2022
CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022
CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad etc.

19.01.2023

**Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith IO
Inspector Raj Saurabh.**

**Sh. Sanjeev Bharadwaj, Ld. Counsel for accused
Rakesh Prasad.**

**Sh. Naveen Kumar and Sh. Abhishek Mahal, Ld.
Counsels for accused Dinesh Kumar Saini.**

All the three accused in person on bail.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini. Same is taken on record.

Separate replies to the applications u/s 207 Cr PC regarding supply of deficient copies of the documents and supply of copy of alleged questioned/specimen voice recordings etc, have been filed on behalf of CBI. Let copies of the same be supplied to other side.

Further, in terms of the status report filed by CBI, it is stated that the Copies of Recordings & Voice Samples are still pending in the CFSL and the same shall be supplied to the accused persons as and when the result is received from the concerned department.

A fresh application u/s 207 Cr. PC has also been moved on behalf of A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini. Copy of the same be supplied to the prosecution. Let reply to this application be filed by prosecution, and/or illegible copies, if any, be supplied to

the applicant, on or before the NDOH.

IO/HIO is also directed to expedite the process and take appropriate steps for obtaining CFSL Result.

IO/HIO is also directed to file the list of unrelayed documents on or before the NDOH.

Re-notify for consideration/further proceedings on **15.02.2023.**

(ANIL ANTIL)
SPL. JUDGE (PC ACT): CBI-15
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT
NEW DELHI/19.01.2023.