

CBI Case No. 50/2022
CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022
CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad etc.

17.07.2023

**Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith IO
Insp. Raj Saurabh.**

**Sh. Sandeep Sharma & Sh. Dharam Singh, Ld.
Counsels for A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad.**

**Sh. Sanjeev Bharadwaj, Ld. Counsel for A-2
Rakesh Prasad.**

**Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-3 Dinesh
Kumar Saini.**

All the three accused in person on bail.

IO has filed an application seeking permission to place on record the audio copies of the recorded conversation in Q-1 to Q-3 and S-1 to S-4. Heard & allowed.

The yellowish envelope filed by the IO is taken on record. Same is sealed with the seal of AK SSO-I (PHY) CFSL DFSS ND with case particulars CFSL/Delhi/552/PHY/103/23, CFSL-2022/P-411,RC03(A)/2022/CBI/ACB/New Delhi, having true copies of Ex. Q-1 to Q-3 & S-1 to S-4 mentioned on it. Same is opened and 6 CDs are taken out and supplied to each of the accused person as well as to the IO and the Ld. PP.

One copy of the CD is kept on record.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Compliance of section 207 Cr PC thereby stands concluded.

Further, at the request of IO, some more time is granted to file reply to the application moved on behalf of A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini to preserve the CDRs of the mobile numbers of the persons mentioned thereto, in the application.

Re-notify for consideration of the application/consideration on charge on **09.08.2023**.

(ANIL ANTIL)
SPL. JUDGE (PC ACT): CBI-15
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT
NEW DELHI/17.07.2023.