

CBI Case No. 50/2022

CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022

CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad etc.

31.10.2023

Present : Ms. Amita Verma, Ld. Substitute PP for CBI.

Sh. Dharam Singh, Ld. Counsel for A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad.

Sh. Sanjeev Bharadwaj, Ld. Counsel for A-2 Rakesh Prasad.

Sh. Abhishek Mahal, Ld. Counsel for A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini.

All the three accused in person on bail.

Heard.

Some clarifications on the delegation of the powers of the Commissioner of Police are required.

Ld. Substitute PP seeks some time to clarify with the department on this aspect and assist this court. At the same time, Ld. Counsel also seeks an adjournment.

In view of the same, re-notify for clarifications/orders/FP on the applications on **16.11.2023**.

Notice be issued to the IO through SP concerned who shall ensure his presence before the court on the NDOH.

**(ANIL ANTIL)
SPL. JUDGE (PC ACT): CBI-15
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT
NEW DELHI/31.10.2023.**