

CBI Case No. 50/2022
CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022
CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad etc.

18.12.2023

**Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith IO
Insp. Raj Saurabh.**

**Sh. Sandeep Sharma & Sh. Dharam Singh, Ld.
Counsels for A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad
alongwith A-1 on bail.**

**Sh. Sanjeev Bharadwaj, Ld. Counsel for A-2
Rakesh Prasad alongwith A-2 on bail.**

**Sh. Naveen Kumar and Sh. Abhishek Mahal, Ld.
Counsels for A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini alongwith
A-3 on bail.**

In compliance of previous order, Status Report filed on behalf of IO, whereby it is stated that the matter is under consideration for legal opinion before the DCP Vigilance, Delhi, which will take around 20 days more time. He accordingly prayed for some more time to collect the delegated legislation in favour of Joint Commissioner, Delhi.

Part arguments heard on the merits.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for A-1 submits that prosecution has not placed on record the entire conversation of the recordings. He insists that the recordings may be played in the court to unearth the true facts of allegations against A-1.

IO is directed to arrange the electronic device so that the recordings may be played on the NDOH.

Re-notify for remaining arguments on the point of charge on **02.01.2024**.

(ANIL ANTIL)
SPL. JUDGE (PC ACT): CBI-15
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT
NEW DELHI/18.12.2023.