

**CBI Case No. 50/2022**

**CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022**

**CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad etc.**

**18.03.2024**

**Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.**

**Sh. Sandeep Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1  
Bhushan Kumar Azad.**

**Sh. Sanjeev Bharadwaj and Sh. Rohit Nagar, Ld.  
Counsels for A-2 Rakesh Prasad.**

**Sh. Naveen Kumar and Sh. Abhishek Mahal, Ld.  
Counsels for A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini.**

**Ms. Preeti Rani, Ld. Counsel for PW/  
Complainant Sh. Mohammad Morris Ansari.**

**All the three accused persons are present on bail.**

PW-1 Sh. Nabam Gungte and PW-2 Sh. Prakash Saxena are present, examined, cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of complainant Sh. M.M. Ansari. Heard. In the interest of justice and in view of reasons mentioned in the application, PW Sh. M.M. Ansari is exempted from personal appearance for today only. He is directed to appear in person on NDOH. Let fresh summons be issued to him for NDOH.

Re-notify for prosecution evidence on **30.04.2024**.

**LW-12 & LW-14 be also summoned for NDOH.**

**(ANIL ANTIL)  
SPL. JUDGE (PC ACT): CBI-15  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT  
NEW DELHI/18.03.2024**