

CBI Case No. 50/2022

CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022

CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad etc.

07.11.2024

Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. SPP for CBI.

**Sh. Sandeep Sharma & Sh. Sachin Baisla, Ld.
Counsels for A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad.**

**Sh. Sanjeev Bharadwaj & Sh. Rohit Nagar, Ld.
Counsel for A-2 Rakesh Prasad.**

**Ms. Aditi Raghav Arora, Ld. Counsel for A-3 Dinesh
Kumar Saini.**

All the three accused persons are present on bail.

1. Witness PW-5 Sh. Mohd. Morris Ansari is present and partly examined today. At request, his further examination-in-chief has been deferred.

2. No other PW summoned for today.

3. Further, an application u/s 94 BNSS 2023 has been moved on behalf of A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad, seeking certain directions for the police stations of District Line South East to produce the DD entries bearing No. 31 dt 08.03.2022 and Kalindi Kunj bearing No. 81(A) dt. 18.05.2022 and DD No. 64(A) dt 13.06.2022 of Delhi Police.

- Copy of the application supplied to the prosecution and prosecution sought time to file reply to the same.

- Let reply, if any, be filed on or before the NDOH.

- At this stage it is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for A-1 that the aforesaid DD Entries are required for cross-

examination of the relevant witnesses during trial of the case. That non production of the same would cause a grave prejudice to the applicant/accused.

- Further, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that till the disposal of the application directions may be issued to the concerned DCP for preserving the abovesaid DD Entries.

- Heard. Record perused.

- In view of submissions made and in the interest of justice, the DCP concerned is hereby directed to preserve the records of the following DD entries and file a status report on the NDOH :-

- (i) DD Entry No. 31 dt 08.03.2022 of District Line South-East,
- (ii) DD Entry No. 81(A) dt. 18.05.2022 of PS Kalindi Kunj, and
- (iii) DD Entry No. 64(A) dt. 13.06.2022 of PS Kalindi Kunj.

4. Re-notify for awaiting reply and consideration of the application/further examination of PW5 on **16.12.2024**.

5. PW-5 Sh. Mohd. Morris Ansari is bound down for NDOH.

6. Copy of the order be sent to the DCP concerned for information and compliance.

(ANIL ANTIL)
SPL. JUDGE (PC ACT): CBI-15
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT
NEW DELHI/07.11.2024