

CBI Case No. 50/2022

CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022

CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad etc.

14.01.2025

Present : Sh. Rajender Dahiya, Ld. Substitute Sr. PP for CBI.

Sh. Sachin Baisla, Ld. Counsel for A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad.

Sh. Rohit Nagar, Ld. Counsel for A-2 Rakesh Prasad.

All the three accused persons are present on bail.

Sh. Vijay Kumar Badiwal, SHO PS Kalindi Kunj a/w ASI Sazud Khan.

1. An application has been filed on behalf of accused Bhushan Kumar Azad seeking return/release of personal search articles.

- Copy supplied to prosecution.
- Let reply, if any, be filed on or before the NDOH.

2. Further, reply to order dt. 16.12.2024 has been filed on behalf of Addl. DCP, South-East, wherein it is stated that directions have been given to the SHO/PS Kalindi Kunj and Reserve Inspector (RI), South-East District Line, to preserve the requisite DD Entries, and to submit their respective reports in that regard.

3. SHO PS Kalindi Kunj is present and has filed reply, wherein it is stated that the requisite records of PS sought to be preserved have been preserved and shall be produced as and when directed by the court. He has also filed the copies of the

said GD No. 0064A & 0081A on record.

- Let it be taken on record.

4. Witness PW-5 Sh. Mohd. Morris Ansari is also present for his further examination.

- However, the Ld. Substitute PP requests for an adjournment by submitting that the said witness is an important witness being complainant and also under examination and it would be appropriate if the further examination of PW-5 shall be conducted by the Ld. Regular Sr. PP.

- Heard. Allowed, in the interest of justice.

5. Re-notify for further examination of PW5 on **18.02.2025**.

6. **PW-5 is bound down for NDOH.**

7. No reply in respect of DD from Reserve Inspector, RI, South East District Line has been received. However, it is stated by SHO PS Kalindi Kunj that the concerned person alongwith record shall appear before the court at 2.00 PM.

- Accordingly, put up at 2.00 PM awaiting his appearance.

(Anil Antil)
Spl. Judge (PC Act): CBI-15
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/14.01.2025

At 2.25 PM

At this stage ASI Nagender, No. 383/SE has appeared and states that the Reserve Inspector, South East District is busy in Law & Order Duties of Republic Day Arrangements and therefore, could not appear before the court today.

- He has also filed a copy of DD Entry No. 13 dt 08.03.2022 on record on his behalf and states that the same has been preserved in compliance of the orders passed by this court on 16.12.2024.

- Let it Be taken on record.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 18.02.2025 for PE.

(Anil Antil)
Spl. Judge (PC Act): CBI-15
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/14.01.2025