

CBI Case No. 50/2022
CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022
CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad & Ors.

18.07.2025

(Hearing Through Hybrid Mode)

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. Substitute PP for CBI.

A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad, A-2 Rakesh Prashad and A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini are present on bail in person.

Sh. Sandeep Sharma & Sh.Sachin Baisla, Ld. Counsels for A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad.

Sh. Rohit Nagar, Ld. Counsel for A-2 Rakesh Prasad.

Sh. Abhishek Mahal, Ld. Counsel for A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini.

Ct. Gopal from Malkhana, CBI/ ACB, ND is present alongwith case property.

Complainant is appearing through VC.

1. Today, the matter is fixed for PE.
2. PW7 – Inspector Dharambir is present for his examination. He is partly examined-in-chief.
3. His further examination-in-chief is deferred at request of Ld. Substitute PP for CBI, in view of the submissions, made by her, which are duly recorded in the testimony of PW7.
4. PW7 is bound down for the next date of hearing.

5. Complainant is present through VC. Testimony of complainant was deferred as per record. IO, in this case, was called for today with regard to the aspect, highlighted in the testimony of complainant.
6. However, IO is absent today, who is exempted, in view of his request, received on Court's official email, submitting that due to death ceremony of his father, he is in his native village Buxar, Bihar.
7. Notice be issued to IO/ Inspector Raj Saurabh to appear in person on the next date of hearing. Notice be also issued to MHC(M) to appear along with case property on the next date of hearing.
8. **Matter is adjourned accordingly and be listed for PE on 18.08.2025.**
9. Case property be re-sealed.

(Prashant Sharma)
Spl. Judge (PC Act): CBI-15
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex
New Delhi/18.07.2025.