

CBI Case No. 50/2022

CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022

CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad & Ors.

04.11.2025

Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

**A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad, A-2 Rakesh Prashad and
A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini are present on bail.**

**Sh. Sandeep Sharma & Sh. Sachin Baisla, Ld.
Counsels for A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad.**

**Sh. Sanjeev Bhardwaj & Sh. Rohit Nagar, Ld.
Counsels for A-2 Rakesh Prasad.**

**Ms. Fizza Khan and Mr. Gourav Dahiya, Ld.
Counsels for A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini.**

Ct. Gopal Lal Jat, MHC(M) alongwith case property.

1. Today matter is fixed for PE.
2. Summons issued to PW Inspector Dharambir, received back served but said witness has sent his exemption application, stating that he is on leave from 25.10.2025 to 09.11.2025.
3. As such, PW-7 Inspector Dharambir being on leave, is not a ground based on which he should be exempted, as he has taken leave from his office and not from this court.
4. In the interest of justice, warrants are not issued against him.
5. Fresh summons be issued to PW-7 Inspector Dharambir, returnable by next date of hearing, and in case he does not appear on next date of hearing, without justifiable

grounds, then this court will be forced, to issue coercive processes against him, for securing his presence.

6. Copy of this order be sent with summons to PW-7 Inspector Dharambir.
7. Ordersheet dt. 06.06.2025 is relevant and not repeated here for the sake of brevity.
8. Ld. Sr. PP for CBI has submitted that evidence of PW-7 is yet to be completed as it is partly recorded and therefore his presence is required.
9. Ld. Sr. PP for CBI further submits that IO Insp. Raj Saurabh is required at this stage, as he will clarify the doubts with regard to recordings which have to be exhibited through the testimony of complainant. Inspector Raj Saurabh had appeared on 18.08.2025 and had sought time to go through the record for giving said clarification to Ld. Sr. PP for CBI. Subsequently, he did not appear on 17.09.2025 and has not appeared today.
10. Inspector Raj Saurabh as per his submissions, recorded on 18.08.2025, has taken VRS from CBI.
11. Inspector Raj Saurabh should have gone through the record and should have clarified the doubts with Ld. Sr. PP for CBI, till now, since 18.08.2025. He has not done the same, till date. His conduct is noted and will be appreciated at appropriate stage, if required.
12. Issue summons to Inspector Raj Saurabh, returnable by next date of hearing. In case, he does not appear, then coercive processes shall be issued for securing his presence. His exemption application, based on his pre-occupation with

marriage ceremony of his Niece which is scheduled on 06.11.2025, stands allowed.

13. Copy of this order be sent alongwith the summons to Inspector Raj Saurabh.
14. Issue summons to complainant to appear in person on next date of hearing.
15. **Matter is adjourned and be listed for PE on 14.11.2025 at 2.00 pm.**

(Prashant Sharma)
Spl. Judge (PC Act): CBI-15
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex
New Delhi/04.11.2025.