

CBI Case No. 50/2022

CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022

CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad & Ors.

22.12.2025

(Hearing Through Hybrid Mode)

Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI alongwith HIO Harshit Verma.

Complainant Mohd. Morris Ansari in person.

A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad, A-2 Rakesh Prashad and A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini are present on bail.

Sh. Prince Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad.

Sh. Sanjeev Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for A-2 Rakesh Prasad.

Ms. Aditi Arora alongwith Ms. Fizza Khan, Ld. Counsel for A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini

Inspector Raj Saurabh is present through VC.

1. Today matter is fixed for P.E.
2. PW5 Mohd. Morris Ansari is present. PW7 Insp. Dharambir has sent the request for today.
3. Record reveal that examination-in-chief of PW-5 Mohd. Morris Ansari was deferred as Ld. Senior PP for CBI had submitted that he needed assistance of IO, with respect to relevant audio/recorded file, in the mobile phone of the complainant.
4. IO/Insp. Raj Saurabh (through VC) submits that he is

unable to appear today as he could not get leave from his office. Certain clarifications are required from IO for further examination of PW5 and PW7.

5. PW7 Insp.Dharamvir and IO/Insp. Raj Saurabh be summoned for the next date.
6. Matter is adjourned and be listed for PE on **10.02.2026** and **11.02.2026**.

(Ajay Gupta)
Spl. Judge (PC Act): CBI-15
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex
New Delhi/22.12.2025