

**CBI Case No. 50/2022
CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022
CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad & Ors.**

11.02.2026

(Hearing Through Hybrid Mode)

Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

Complainant Mohd. Morris Ansari is appearing through VC.

A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad, A-2 Rakesh Prashad and A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini are present on bail.

Sh. Sachin, Ld. Counsel for A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad.

1. Today matter is fixed for clarification (as recorded during testimony of PW5/ Complainant, recorded on 13.05.2025) from IO/ Inspector Raj Saurabh.
2. However, IO/ Inspector Raj Saurabh is not present. He is exempted for today in view of his request sent through Ld. Sr. PP.
3. The complainant (through VC) has vehemently pressed his application dated 13.05.2025 and prayed for release of the amount of Rs.39,000/-, seized as trap money during investigation. Complainant submits that his wife has to undergo some operation in a month's time and the doctor has informed that an expense of about Rs.40,000/- is to be incurred on the same. Therefore, complainant requests that the aforesaid amount of Rs.39,000/- be released to him.

4. Keeping in view the urgency informed by complainant, before proceeding further in this matter, it is deemed appropriate to dispose of the aforesaid application of complainant first. Reply to the said application has already been filed. However, IO is not present today.

5. Accordingly, put up for arguments on the application of complainant as well as for clarification from the IO concerned (as recorded during testimony of PW5/ Complainant, recorded on 13.05.2025) **on 20.02.2026**. IO/ Inspector Raj Saurabh is directed to appear in person on the date fixed.

(Ajay Gupta)
Spl. Judge (PC Act): CBI-15
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex
New Delhi/11.02.2026