

**CBI Case No. 50/2022
CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022
CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad & Ors.**

02.04.2026

Present : Sh. Neetu Singh, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

Complainant Mohd. Morris Ansari/ PW5 in person.

**A-1 Bhushan Kumar Azad, A-2 Rakesh Prashad and
A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini are present on bail.**

**Mr. Sachin Bainsla and Mr. Prince Sharma, Ld.
Counsels for A-1.**

**Mr. Bharat Sharma and Mr. Rohit Nagar, Ld.
Counsels for A-2.**

Mr. Abhishek Mahal, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

Ct. Gopal, MHC(M) with the case property.

1. Today matter is fixed for PE.
2. PW7 – Inspector Dharambir, summoned for today, has sent a request made through Ld. Sr. PP seeking exemption that he is on some secret mission. In view of the said request, PW7 is exempted for today.
3. No other PW has been summoned for today.
4. Complainant/ PW5 is present. Ld. Sr. PP submits that before examining PW5 further, clarification from IO/ Inspector Raj Saurabh (as recorded during testimony of PW5/ Complainant, recorded on 13.05.2025) is to be sought. However, IO is not present today.

5. In view of the submissions made, before proceeding for recording further examination of PW5, it is desired that **first the clarification (as recorded during testimony of PW5/ Complainant, recorded on 13.05.2025) from IO/ Inspector Raj Saurabh shall come on record and only thereafter, PW5 will be summoned for his further examination.** Accordingly, IO/ Inspector Raj Saurabh be summoned for clarification on the next date of hearing.
6. Matter is adjourned accordingly.
7. **Put up for further PE on 28.05.2026.** PW7 – Inspector Dharambir be summoned for the date fixed.

(Ajay Gupta)
Spl. Judge (PC Act): CBI-15
Rouse Avenue Courts Complex
New Delhi/02.04.2026