

**CBI Case No. 50/2022
CNR No. DLCT11-000591-2022
CBI vs. Bhushan Kumar Azad & Ors.**

16.07.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

MHC (M) Purshottam Kumar is present.

A-1 Bhushan Kumar, A-2 Rakesh Prashad are present on bail.

A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini is absent.

Sh. Sachin Baisla, Ld. Counsel for A-1.

Sh. Sanjeev Bhardwaj (through VC) and Sh. Rohit Nagar, Ld. Counsels for A-2.

Sh. Abhishek Mahal, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

Witness/PW-7 Dharambir is present.

Witness/complainant Mohd. Morris Ansari is not present.

Application seeking exemption from appearance has been filed on behalf of A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini. It is submitted by his counsel that they do not have any objection if the statement of witness is recorded in absence of the accused Dinesh Kumar Saini as he shall not dispute his identity. Considering the facts stated in the above stated application, A-3 Dinesh Kumar Saini is exempted from appearance only for today.

PW-7 Dharambir has been recalled for further examination. He has been further examined in chief. Cross examination of PW-7 Dharambir has been deferred on the request of Ld. Counsels for the accused persons.

Case property which has been de-sealed and opened today
be re-sealed with court seal.

IA No. 01/26

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant/A-3
Dinesh Saini u/s 230 r/w 94 of BNSS, 2023 to supply cloned
copy of the mobile phone of complainant. It be checked and
registered as per rules. Copy supplied.

Put up for reply/consideration of the application and for
P.E. on **10.08.2026 & 12.08.2026**.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/16.07.2026